Whereas, The Board of Estimate and Apportionment, by resolution adopted on 

the 27th of February, 1903, and Board of Aldermen by ordinance adopted on the 
31st of March, 1903, approved by the Mayor on the 6th of April, 1903, have author-
ized the issue of Corporate Stock to an amount not exceeding eleven thousand two 
hundred and fifty dollars ($11,250), to provide means to pay the expenses of the 
preparation of the necessary plans and specifications for the construction of a new 
hospital in the Borough of The Bronx, under the jurisdiction of the Board of Trus-
tees of Bellevue and Allied Hospitals;

[...]

WEDNESDAY. OCTOBER 21, 1903. 
Borough of Brooklyn. 

No. I. FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVER-
ING CAST IRON PIPE AND SPECIAL CAST-
INGS. 

The time allowed to complete the whole work 
will be sixty (6o) calendar days. 

The amount of security required shall be twelve 
thousand dollars ($12,000). 

No. 2. FOR FURNISHING, DELIVERING 
AND LAYING A ,6-INCH TRUNK WATER 
MAIN. 

The time allowed to complete the whole work 
will be one hundred and fifty (150) working days. 

The amount of security will be thirty thousand 
dollars ($30,000). 

The bidder will state the price of each item or

[...]

9,000 feet B. M. of timber and planking for 
bracing and sheet piling. 

x0,000 feet B. M. of timber and planking for 
foundation. 

The time allowed to complete the whole work 
will be two hundred (200) working days. 

The amount of the security required is twelve 
thousand ($12,000) dollars. 

No. 3. FOR FURNISHING ALL THE 
LABOR AND MATERIAL REQUIRED FOR 
REPAIRS TO SEWER IN ONE HUNDRED 
AND FORTY-FIFTH STREET, NORTH SIDE, 
BETWEEN EIGHTH AVENUE AND EDGE-
COMBE AVENUE. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantity and 
quality of the material and the nature and extent,